GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA <u>ABSTRACT</u>

Core Initiative in Information Technology, Electronics & Communications – eProcurement & eAuction – Constitution of Steering Committee for the Project – Orders – Issued.

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATIONS DEPARTMENT (eProcurement)

G.O.MS.No. 4. Date: 25.11.2014

Read the following:

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.12, IT&C Dept., of AP (Combined State), Dt: 30.03.2002
- 2. G.O.Ms.No.29, IT&C Dept., of AP (Combined State), Dt: 18.07.2002
- 3. G.O.Rt.No.225, IT&C Dept., of AP (Combined State), Dt: 29.10.2003

ORDER:

- 1. As a part of eGovernance initiatives, the Government have decided to implement five core eGovernance initiatives that provide services required by all Departments of the Government. One of the core eGovernance initiatives is Electronic Procurement of eProcurement. The basic objective of this initiative is to use the tools of Information Technology to introduce best practices in procurement across Government Departments.
- 2. The benefits of eProcurement are demand aggregation, reduced inventory cost, consistent procurement procedures across the departments, reduction in cost of procurement, transparency, besides cost savings due to increased competition through reverse auctions etc. The project aims to create end to end procurement management, linking suppliers, departments and end-users. This will be achieved through creation of an eProcurement platform that would enable procurement of goods and services as well as work contracts.
- 3. In view of the bifurcation of two States, the Government felt the need to have a separate Committee for Telangana State.
- 4. In order to guide and coordinate the implementation of the project, it is decided to constitute a Steering Committee for the Project. The Government hereby orders that the Chief Secretary to Govt. of Telangana shall be the Chairman of the Steering Committee for the Project which shall have the following composition:-

1.	The Chief Secretary, Govt. of Telangana	-Chairman
2.	The Prl. Secretary, ITE&C Dept., Govt. of Telangana	-Member/
		Convener
3.	The Principal Secretary, Finance Dept., Govt. of Telangana	-Member
4.	The Principal Secretary, TR&B Dept., Govt. of Telangana	-Member
5.	The Prl. Secretary, I&CAD Dept., Govt. of Telangana	-Member
6.	The Prl. Secretary, PR & RD, Govt. of Telangana	-Member
7.	The Prl. Secretary, MA&UD., Govt. of Telangana	-Member

8. The Prl. Secretary, Social Welfare Dept, Govt. of Telangana	-Member
9. The Joint Secretary, (eGov), ITE&C Dept., Govt. of Telangana	-Member
10. The Director General, Centre for Good Governance	-Member
11. The VC & MD, TSRTC	-Member
12. The MD, TSHMH&IDC	-Member
13. The MD, Telangana State Technology Service Limited	-Member
14. The Commissioner, Commissionerate of Tenders	-Member
15. The Engineer – in – Chief, I&CAD (AW)	-Member
16. The Engineer – in – Chief, R&B	-Member
17. The State Chief Information Officer	-Member

- 5. The Steering Committee would be responsible for Implementing Project:-
 - ١. The overall supervision of the project
 - 11. Evaluation of offers from bidders and entrustment of work with the help of Price water house coopers
 - Coordination among respective Departments and participating agencies. III.
 - Guidance for handling issues that arise in the course of implementation of the IV. project and
 - ٧. Dealing with any matter incidental to the above terms.
- 6. The Steering Committee shall meet once a month or as and when required. The Steering Committee may co-opt experts as consultants or special invitees to assist the committee in its work as and when required.
- Financial requirements of the Steering Committee if any shall be met from out of 7. the overall budget provision for the Information Technology, Electronics & Communications Department.
- 8. A copy of this G.O. is also available on the website www.goir.telangana.gov.in.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

DR. RAJIV SHARMA CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To All the members of the committee All the Departments Concerned. Copy to: PS to Secretary to Govt., ITE&C Department.

M/s Cambridge Technology Enterprises Limited.

SF/SC

//FORWARDED::BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER